

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/7/2020 1:04 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99150-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHANNON CUNNINGHAM,

Respondent,

vs.

JON R. KARWOSKI and ELIZABETH ANNE COLLINS A/K/A
ELIZABETH ANNE KARWOSKI, husband and wife and the marital
community comprised thereof,

Petitioners.

RAP 13.4(d) REPLY RE: NEW ISSUE

Brian J. Waid
WSBA No. 26038
WAID LAW OFFICE, PLLC
5400 California Ave. S. W., Ste D
Seattle, Washington 98136
Telephone: 206-388-1926
Email: bjwaid@waidlawoffice.com
Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction to Reply.	1
II. ARGUMENT.	1
A. The Court must limit recovery of fees and expenses to those reasonably and necessarily incurred.	1
B. Respondent’s RAP 3.1 argument is frivolous.	4
C. RAP 13.4 governs this Petition; if not, the Court should nevertheless exercise its discretion under RAP 13.3(d).	4, 5
III. CONCLUSION.	5
PROOF OF SERVICE.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sheets v. Benevolent & Protective Order of Keglers</i> , 34 Wn.2d 851, 210 P.2d 690 (1949).	4
<u>Washington Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
RAP 3.1.	1, 4
RAP 13.3(a)(2).	5
RAP 13.3(b).	5
RAP 13.3(d).	1, 5
RAP 13.4.	1, 4, 5
RAP 13.4(d).	1, 5
RAP 18.9(a).	3
